## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WASHINGTON

Morris County, New Jersey

**No.** R-54-13 **Date of Adoption:** April 15, 2013

Title or Subject: AUTHORIZATION FOR SALE OF CERTAIN PERSONAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, the Township of Washington has in its possession certain personal property; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township of Washington has determined that personal property as described in Schedule A is no longer needed for public use; and

**WHEREAS**, the Department of Community Affairs of the State of New Jersey permits the sale of surplus property no longer needed for public use through the use of on-line auction services pursuant to the Local Unit Electronic Technology Pilot Program and Study Act, P.L.2001,c.30; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Washington desires to sell the property listed on Schedule A on-line.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Township Committee of the Township of Washington, County of Morris, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. The attached schedule of Township property is hereby declared surplus and is no longer needed for public purposes.
- 2. All personal property on the attached schedule shall be listed for sale on GovDeals.com from April 29, 2013 through May 8, 2013.
- 3. Payment in full is due not later than 5 business days from the time and date of the Buyers Certificate.
- 4. Acceptable forms of payment are Cash (U.S. Currency), Certified Check or Money Order and shall be made payable to the Township of Washington. Payment must be sent to Kevin Lifer, Township of Washington, 43 Schooley's Mountain Road, Long Valley, New Jersey 07853, 908-876-3315.
- 5. The successful bidders must remove items within 10 business days from the time and date of issuance of the Buyers Certificate. Purchases will be released only upon receipt of payment as specified.
- 6. Successful bidders are responsible for the loading and removal of any and all property awarded to them from the place where the property is located as indicated on the website and in the Buyers Certificate.
- 7. The Buyer will make all arrangements and perform all work necessary, including packing, loading and transportation of the property. Under no circumstances will the Township of Washington assume responsibility for packing, loading or shipping.

# Resolution #R-54-13

8.	<ul> <li>8. Property may be removed between the hours of 8:30 A.M. and 3:00 P.M. Monday through Friday, excluding legal holidays.</li> <li>9. The public may view the listed items at the Washington Township Department of Public Works, 54 Rock Road, Long Valley, New Jersey between the hours of 9:00 A.M. to 2:00 P.M. during the 11-day auction period. The Township of Washington reserves the right to withdraw any listed iter from the sale or to set minimum bid prices.</li> </ul>					
9.						
ATTI	EST:	TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WASHINGTON				
	Deborah A. Burd, Acting Township Clerk	Kenneth W. Short, Mayor				
I, Deborah A. Burd, Acting Township Clerk, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted at a meeting of the Township Committee, held on April 15, 2013.						

Date

Deborah A. Burd, Acting Township Clerk

#### Resolution #R-54-13

# **Schedule A - Police Impound Auction**

Year	Make	Model	Mileage	VIN#
1998	Lexus	300	153,522	JT8BF28G0W50467
1999	Plymouth	Wagon	Unknown	2P4GP24R1XR455904
1997	Saturn	4 Door	153,747	1G8ZE128XVZ351187
1997	Honda	CRV	285,575	JHLRD184XVC052723
2003	Kia	4 Door	94,935	2KNAFB161335118428
2003	Ford	Expedition	101,448	1FMPU16L83LC35075
1998	Ford	Crown Victoria	132,319	2FAFP71W1WX189646
2001	Ford	Crown Victoria	130,341	2FAFP71W51X182384
2008	Ford	Crown Victoria	136,095	2FAFP71V18X118778
2000	Ford	Crown Victoria	124,180	2FAFP71W8YX101954
2000	Ford	Crown Victoria	112,799	2FAFP71W3YX195791
2003	Ford	Crown Victoria	87,360	2FAHP71W33X193881
2006	Ford	Crown Victoria	119,741	2FAFP71W46X154129
2006	Ford	Crown Victoria	115,325	2FAFP71W96X154126
2000	Ford	Crown Victoria	115,060	2FAFP71W9YX195794

**Auction information**: The above-described vehicles/equipment will be sold to the highest bidder via <u>govdeals.com</u>. All vehicles/equipment will be listed for bids and public inspection beginning on April 29, 2013 through May 8, 2013.

## For further information contact:

PO Michael Hade Washington Township Police Department <a href="mailto:mhade@wtpdmorris.org">mhade@wtpdmorris.org</a> 908-876-8308